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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVA TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATT BENGH:

1. Original Application No.________ [0 /0%
2. Mise Patition No, ____ - /
3. Contempt Petition No, . f
4. Review Application Ne, _ _—/
Applicant(S)... ATQ/U\/;D iad E“?‘ ..... ., VS-Union Of India & Ors
G Q’ n"‘,’v C
Advocate for the Applicant(S):s-- A-m ;,_.Q:\,.‘t_%i’té;xﬁ‘/‘\j 2= - MN\
__ DM, Hf\m-;ov\fv\
. Aadvocate for the Respondant(swi-un@-9=é~g——uﬂ- h ‘ 'V@ e
Notes of the Registry {{) Date Orader of the Tribunal
. l
| ,
606 .06.2008 Heard Mr. Igbal Hussain, learmned
,‘! “rpiication 1 in torp, | counsel appearing for the Applicant and
9 Lued/C FL for 5".:.; 20/-
d pesiied vide IPG/RD g MrM.U.Ahmed, leamed Addl. Standing
4 /
""" 76)@'#?_19; counsel for the Union of India and perused
ndze(f_ml_,m(;”,o@ . ‘
""""""""""""""" the materials placed on record.
®. ch'blm' I 2. It is the stated by the learned
@7’ - ] counsel appearing for the Applicant, Mr.
b
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lgbal Hussain,that although a programme
for training was ﬁxed(during April, 2007)fo
send. the Applicant for training during
November, 2007; the Applicant was not
relieved to go and attend the training
between 01.11.2007 to 07.11.2007 and yet
he has been punished under Annexure-9
daetd 22.04.2008. It is also argued by Mr.
that

violation of the principle of natural justice.

lgbal  Hussain there were gross

On this _positive statement of the learned

Contd...
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counsel for the Applicant, this case is

admitted. Notices to be issued to the

Respondents requiring them to file their

counter within six weeks.

3 As an cd-in’rerim measure, the
impugned order under Annexure-9 dated
22.04.2008 and subsequent order quer
Annexure-11 dd’red 09.05.2008 are, hereby,
stayed.

4, Send copies of this order to the

_TAppIicon’r and Respondents (qlohg with
"notices) and free copies of this order be
~supplied to the learned counsel oppeoring

" fOr’bofh the parties.

5. Cadll this matter on 29.07.2008.

Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

O.A. 47 of 07

| 29.07.2008 On Dghaif of Mr. D. K. Das, learned
ey counsei for thy Applicant, prayer has been
(o}o& 200 Q made seeking an\adjournment on the ground

Notice Sev Resp- Moo |
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that Mr.D.K.Das,

earned Munsel for the
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29.07.2008 No written statement has been filed as
yet by the Respondents in this case.
Call this matter on 08.09.2008
awaiting written statement from the
Respondents.

/s weh b | o

L 4 s
9" O Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
: Member(A) Vice-Chairman

08.09.2008 Mr. 1. Hussain, learned counsel

appearing for the Applicant ‘and Mr. M. U.

Ahmed, learned Addl Standing Counsel

appearing for the Respondents are present.

Wwriften statement has not been filed by the
Respondents.

Call this matter on 30.10.2008

5 ; SN iy awaiting ~ written  statement from the

Respondents.

{Khushiram)
Member(A)
im

AOT0.2008 30, [OMIOGR ==ain My 11 '
H.r0s008 30, [IMIOOBv s=ain My 1.1 lassasd, doumnsal vousel
3 ke LOLTINGE

of Finance this case\relates to.

address to Respondent No,1 byv\{t2 November\

2008. He should turnish the correct\address ,

Famtdl
onitdf - \
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ao 10 ’)008 o MIIHussam

carned Counsel

app ing for the Applicant is present. None

a3 & 1565

address to R'ésponden No.1 by 7% NovemNher

2008. He should furnish xhe correct address

Contd/-

30.10.2008 Mr.1. Hussain, learned counsel
appea:tmg tfor the Applicant is present. None
is present for the Respondents/ Department.

Notice sent tc respondent Nol has com
back unserved, because it has not been
disclosed to which department é)f the Ministry
of Finance> this case relates to. Mr. I

Hussain, undertakes to furnish the correct

‘\\\\,\ Cande Aw) all\l address to Respondent No.1 by 7t November

§ 2008. He should furnish the correct address

e nions h. 3N U0 WL ORI G S Py of Respondent No.1 along with required

= M\,\

A \9Q

Copies o ovele v ot
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postages for issuance of fresh notice to the
Respondent No.1 in the correct address to be
supplied by the Applicant. In the notice it
should be specified that Respondent No.1
30/’ ¢ should file return/counter by 8t December

Aond Jo D/)See. Aoy %7 2008.@2,7(\‘. o e Ackics ‘atwfgf%.
1= app. /(A COv\/f“ a/a P No written statement has vet been filed
fyw(pmoém/f MLQ{ CW by the other Respondents; who should file

W M‘YN\? (jé“sﬂl e their written statement by 8% December,

pMAM ;

2008.

:D //\/0 __ﬁ[{ 22 ,La Ll(,{ 24 Send copies of this order to the
8

Applicant and all the Respondents and free
DL 19-1r-0%

N/s/ net b

o

copies of this order be also supplied to the

Advocates appearing for both the parties.

! Call this matter on 8tt December 2008.
(S.N.‘s@ap /%/

Member(A) (M.R.Mohanty}
Vice-Chairman



0O.A. 105 of 08

08.12.08 Mr. 1 Hussain, learned counsel

appearing for the applicant is present. Mr.

M.U. Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for

the Respondents is on accommodation. Mr. 1.

Hussain, learned counsel for the Applicant

has stated that he has not been able to

ascertain the correct addresses of the

Ministry of Finance, who are to be made

party as Respondent No.1. Written statement

has not been filed by the Respondents in this

case, despite adjournments. Mr. G. Baishya,

learned Sr. Standing Counsel appearing for

the Respondents seeks four weeks time on

No W/s Lild behalf of Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl

i 5 Standing Counsel appearing for the
‘2\ \ /‘j 0 9 : : - Respondents, to file written statement.

Call this matter on 07.01.2009.

b

s
(S.N.Shukla
Member(A)
lm 3
07.01.2009 Mr 1. Hussain, learned counsel

) O T WA appearing for the Applicant seeks
\—__

[, Rxgae ool Nehae Yo
RO W el Ul T of the Respondent No.1. He aiso seeks
TR S T NN LB

‘\'K‘Pk'“\ J\sﬂ TS, 00\’

permission to supply the correct address

permission to file required postages to

k’&\\“ o issue notice to Respondent No.1 in the
ANV,

correct address. He is permitted to do so.

ISP 00 od oy - Registry to issue fresh notice to
e TRy

on_p /\ o Respondent No.IQn the correct addrcss)

R requiring them to file their reply by

25.02.2009. »

Mr M.U.Ahmed, iearned Addl
Standing counsel appearing for the
Respondents seeks permission to file
written statement in this case by
25.02.2009. Prayer is allowed.

Call this matter on 25.02.20()9
awaiting written statement from the

Respondents.

I1R0R
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25.02.2009 None appears for the Applicant.
Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl Standing
N/g o ;0//' é:)* ( # ﬂ/\ | v counsel undertakes to file written statement

i course of the day. He also undertakes to

j_:’) 9 serve the same on the learned counsel
\ 2 . ] i 5 N
4 appearing for the Applicant in course of the
day.
Call this matter on 08.04.2009
3.2 A : awaiting rejoinder, if any, from the Applicant.
% o Q’/\’ 2 s , (M.R. Mohanty)
e . Vice- Chairman
e_@v' ,7\(\_, AL e
%%" 08.04.2009: In this case written statement
, _ ‘ has already been filed by the
R ch'* fit 01'04 M)" | : Respondents\'g-day, Rejoinder is being

%{ U(/Q filed on behalf of the Applicant.
i Call this matter on 29.05.2009

? o for hearing. /Lﬁ?
it W)
%69 . aes
' (M.R. Mohanty)
Vice- Chairman

4 im
Reyo fudon Blee) by |
m ﬂ/‘DPu CG{'V\A" 29.05.2009 On the prayer of Mr.l.Hussain,
- l ' . 1 for the Applicant (made in
@W wt Tt vy / 2 %%IPJ learned counse

I]‘ { presence  of Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned
b\" LA A /ng' ' Addl.Standing Counsel representing the
= Respondents), call

A U0, sBws 100 24.07.2000.
dhe  Ccase .(5 \ujw%_. | / j; .

(M.R.Mohanty)

this matter on

Nor W R | N.D.Dayal) i
m M/?\ . MesabertA) Vice-Chairman
Im
R ¢S amen
dhe oo Vs
b/b ‘ MMQ\ 4,
2 7 th,(.M//)/‘ o T
o ""
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«24.07.2009 Call this matter on i)ll.i"JQ.ZOQQ for
hearing.
(M.K.(ﬁurvedi) (M.R. Mohanty)
Member (A) Vice-Chairman
nkm
dhe Casge : S 2o '

%W L\Q\CM Mo 04.09.2009 On the prayer of Mr.M.U.Ahmed,
~ ) learned Addl. Standing Counsel for the
<3=’E7—0\ Government of India, call this matter on
213 9 29.10.2009. v

A i ’ ,

UMC@% Vs 120 (ME/ ” S

¢ K.Chaturvedi (M.R.Mohanty)
v MOUAM?\ Member(A) Vice-Chairman
' Lm.
L
X8 10\09 ' 29.10.2009 Heard Mr.i.Hussain, leamned counsel for

Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi.
C.G.S.C. for Respondents.

Reserved for orders. —

7 7 NGl
% e ” ~ Qo0 O) c @ P
S - {Madan Kypiar Chaturvedij (Mukesh Kumar Guptaj
— Member (A) Member (J)

¢ 10.11.2009 Judgment pronounced in open court.

— 04,{( The O.A. is allowed in ferms of the order

passed separatfely. No costs.

Jpprceant 363 p %?/ | T,

[366 9 g (Madan Kuerfar Chaturvedi)  {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
o ks Member (A} Member (J)



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI:

O.A. No 105 of 2008

Date of Decision : ]0.11.2009

Sri Arup Roy

...................................................................... Applicant/s
Mr. 1. Hussain
........................................................................ Advocates for the
Applicant/s
- Versus -
U.O.i. & Ors.
........................................................................ Respondent/s

....................................................................... Advocate for the
Respondents

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA MEMBER (J)
HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be dliowed
to see the Judgment ¢ Y/s/No
’ A Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not 2
Y/%‘/ No
X, 3 Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment 2 "Y)és/No
e

/

Judgment delivered by MEMBER(J) / MEMBER(A)
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By Advocate :

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI :

O.A. No. 105 of 2008

DATE OF DECISION :

Sri Arup Roy

Son of Late Ramesh Ch. Roy
R/o Babupatty Lumding
P.O. Lumding

District - Nagaon, Assam.

By Advocate : Mr. 1. Hussasin

-Versus-

The Union of India
Through the Secretary
Ministry of Finance
Government of india
New Delhi- 110 001.

The Comptroller and Auditor
Generdl of Indig, 10" Bahadur
Shah Jafar Marg

New Delhi- 110 002.

The Accountant General
Nagaland, Kohima - 791001.

The Senior Deputy Accountant
General (A & E)
Nagaland, Kohima - 791001.

Senior Accounts Officer
Office of the Sr. Deputy
Accountant General (A & E)
Nagaland, Kohima - 791001.

Accounts Officer (Admn.)
Office of the Sr. Deputy
Accountant General
Nagaland, Kohima - 791001.

THIS IS THE Jo

ﬂéF NOVEMBER, 2009

HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE MR. MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

... Applicant

... Respondents

Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addl. C.GS.C.



ORDER
O.A. 105 of 2008

3ri Arup Roy, Section Officer in the Office of Sr. Deputy
Accountant General (A&E) Nagaland, Kohima in this O.A. chalienges an
order dated 22 April 2008 (Annexure — 9) whereby the period from
01.11.2007 fo 07.11.2007 has been freated as unauthorized absence
without any break in service with a special mention of said aspect in his
ACR. He also challenges communication dated 9t May, 2008 {Annexure
— 11) rejecting his representation stating that his plea was placed at the
appropriate level which was not found acceptable. He also seeks
direction to treat the aforesaid period as on duty for dil intents and
pumposes as well as fo expunge the special mention of his absence in
ACR.

2. Fact of the case is that he was initiclly appointed as
Clerk/Typist in the year 1990, promoted to next higher post of
Accountant, Sr. Accountant and Section Officer in year 1995, 1998 and
2006 respectively. Respondent No. 4 nofified an order showing names of
officials on 04.04.2007 for undergoing training at Regional Training Institute
Shillong for the year 2007-08 wherein his name was shown at Serial No.8
and he was required to undergo special course on vigilance and
Disciplinary Proceedings from 01.11.2007 to 07.11.2007.

3. Since he did not attend said special course tfraining, vide
memo dated 7/8June 2008 he was required to explain why disciplinary
proceedings be initiated for not attending aforesaid training without
clear information. The same had been replied to stating that he could not
attend said training due to “busyness to achieve the assignments as fixed
by the respected Accountant General for timely dispatch of GPF
statements  of 2006-07”". Further, he had diready submitted «

representation dated 05.11.2007 to condone said absence from training.

N\



Another memo dated 21 February, 2008 was issued by Sr. Accounts
Officer (Admn.) requiring him to submit explanation why he had not
informed the authority about his inability to aftend said fraining
programme well before the commencement of training course. Said
memo was replied on 227 February 2008. Yet another memo dated 28t
February 2008 was issued seeking his exp!onoﬁdn, which too was
attended by submitting representation dated 03.03.2008 wherein it was
stated that due o attending official business for dispatch of annual GPF
statements for 2006-07, as well as attending his ailing wife, he was unable
to attend the same. Being not satisfied with said explanation, the
impugned memorandum dated 2274 April, 2008 had been issued. Review
Petition filed on 28™ April, 2008 was rejected vide communication dated
9™ May, 2008.

4, i I. Hussain, learmed counsel appearing for the Applicant
strenuously urged that since programme had been issued 6-7 months
prior to date of training, he could not remember it and when he
recollected about the training schedule, it was too Iate and therefore he
submitted representation dated 05.11.2007 seeking for condoning his
dosence from training. He had no intention to be absent in training, and
his prayer deserved sympathetic consideration. He had 18 vears
unblemished service record. During said period, he was attending his
duty and had marked his presence in Attendance Register (Annexure —
2). There was no reason to mention his alleged absence from training in
his ACR which will have an adverse effect and his future prospects may
be jeopardized although he has clean service records. The explanation
submitted had not been considered and the respondents have failed to
appreciate the matter in its true perspective. No enquiry was held before

taking extreme step to record unauthorized absence from tfraining in his
ACR.

A



9 Leamed counsel emphasized that when Respondents have
taken work during 01.11.2007-07.11.2007, said period could not have
been treated as unauthorized dbsence. Mere not attending fraining
during said period can not be termed as “unauthorized absence”. There
is total non - application mind in passing the impugned orders. His request

deserves sympathetic consideration, which has been grossly overlooked.

6. By filing reply it was stated by the Respondents that based on

the principles of waiver, estoppel and acquiescence O.A. is liable to be

dismissed. The action taken by the respondents is not stigmatic and same

were for the sake of public interest. In his. explanation submitted he had
not mentioned anything about his wife's ailment nor informed the office
about his absence from training till 05.11.2007. Only one slot was aliowed
by the Regional Training Institute, Shillong and said siot was wasted,
resulting in loss of resources and time to the office. His explanation was
not considered legifimate. Had he submitted information regarding his
absence from the said training well in advance, a suitable substitute
could have been nominated. No medical cerfificate had been
produced showing the ailments of his wife. He was given sufficient
opportunity to explain the reasons for not carrying out office orders and
attending the aforesaid training. There is no illegaiity in action taken.
Every kind of leave or absence is noted in ACR. Vide impugned order it
was clarified that the said “unauthorized absence” will not be treated as
break in service. He had violated and flouted the orders; there was no
i!légoli’ry or arbitrariness in treating the said period as dies non.

Y§ In the above backdrop Sri M.U. Ahmed, learned Addl.
Standing counsel appearing for the Respondents argued that there is no

justification to interfere while exercising power of judicial review.



8. We have heard leamed counsel for the parties, perused the

pleadings and other materials placed on record very minutely.

7 The question arising for consideration is that whether the
Respondents can freat the period from 01.11.2007 — 07.11.2007 as
unauthorized absence “without any break” in service, particularly when
he had aftended the office. Admittedly, the Applicant had produce an
extract from attendance register for the month of November, 2007 to
establish that during said period he had attended the office and marked
his attendance. The exiract from the Attendance Register for the month
of November, 2007 had adiso been produced at Annexure — 2 to buttress
the aforesaid contentions. Said aspects have not been refuted or
controverted by piacing any cogent material by the Respondents. On
the face of it when Applicant had attended office, though not the
fraining, for which he had been deputed, how could it be alleged or
even suggested that he was unauthorisely absent during the said period.
In our opinion, in the given fact and circumstances, the action of
Respondents was totally unjustified in treating the said period as

“unauthorized absence”.

10. It is undisputed fact that the slot ailotted by the Regional
Training Institute, Shillong to concerned office to attend training for
acquiring specialized fraining, couid not be properly used, but the fact
remains that Applicant had attended the office during the period in

question on those dates. Mere absence from fraining could not be

% tfreated and concludedthat he was unauthorizely absent from work during

the period in question. Absence from training certainly exists, but there is
no absence from work. On examination of the matter further we found
inherent contradiction in Respondent’s decision s, oh the one hand they
conclude that Applicant was unauthorisely absent, but on the other
hand said absence would not be freated as break in service, though

treated as dies-non.

\
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1. For reasons mentioned herein above, we are of the
considered view that the Respondent’s plea that present O.A. is without
any merits cannot be sustained. The entire issue has been dealt with very
casually and hot in its proper perspective. Order dated 227 April 2008 s
well as communication dated 09.05.2008 rejecting his application against
the aforesaid decision cannot be sustained in law and the same are

accordingly quashed and set aside with all its consequential effects.

Thus O.A. is allowed. No costs.

X (7/'&
- ¥

(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) (MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA)
MEMBER (A) MEMBER {J)



IN THE CENTML ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GAUHATI
BENCH AT GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.105/2008

=i Arup Roy Vs. The Union of India & Ors

Written argument filed on behalf of the applicant:-

The Applicant herein has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal with a
prayer for setting aside and quashing the impugned orders dated 22.4 2008
1ssued by the respondents holding entire period of traiming with effect from
01.11.07 to 07.11.07 at Regional Traning Institute (R.T.I in short) at

B i
Shiliong as unaumonzed absence and special mention in A CR. of the

Applicant (vide Annexure No. 9 at Page 27), to set aside the impugned order
dated 9.5.2008 holding the representation of the Applicant as not acceptable
and u;holdn;éthe earlier order (vide Annexures No.1l at page 30). And
further to treat the period of RTI trmning wef 01.11.07 t007.11.2007 as on

duty with all benefits as well as to expunge the r'pema\l mentmn in the A C R.

o — NUS—————

as ragard abqence fromR.T. L 1f recorded already.

S—

The applicant while serving as Section Officer in the office of the
senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima izssed an
order dated 04 04. ”007 en%fémng a calendar showing the names by officials
and dates for undergoing training at R T.I. Shillong for 2207-08. As per the
calendar the Applicant was to attend training w.e.f. 01.11.07 to 07.11.07 (ie.
mote than $¥ months in advance).

The Applicant was extremely busy in his office in September/October,
2007 in attending urgent work and also because of his wife’s ailments he
could not attend the training programme and was attending his office
regularly during the said period. Moreover, the authorities did not relieve the
applicant to undergo the training which was obligatory on their part to issue
necessary orders in this regard.

As soon as he recalled about the training programme after 3 days he
informed his superior about same on 5.11.07 and prayed for condoning the

absence from fraining but the same was rejected and issued show cause




notices to which he replied in time explaining the reasons as the same was
not intentional.

The authorities instead of considering his case favourably issued the
aforementioned orders (vide annexure No.9 and 11). Having no alternative,
the applicant has preferred the original application before this Hon ble Court
with a prayer for setting aside and quashing the impugned orders and prayed
for other reliefs as mentioned above as there was no intention of the
Applicant to avoid the training as the same would have of immense help in
his service career. On the other hand the authorities also did not inform and

relieve the applicant from the office works and passed the impugned orders.

Hence, the applicant prays for the relief sought for (in para § Page 14

and 15) and to make the interim order absolute in the interest of justice.

Filed by —

Advocate
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IN THE GENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI
(An AppliQétion Under Section 19 of the Central
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) ;
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. Lgléz;/ZOOS.
/// Sri Arup Roy «.. Applicant.
e A

The Union of India & Yrs. ... Regspondents.

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE /APPLICATION,

‘The Applicant was initially appointed as Clerk

typist on 9.10.90 and was posted in the office of the
—— A~

Sr. Deputy Accountant General (A & BY Nagaland, Kohima
(Hespondént No. 4). Thereafter, he was promoted as
Accountant, then to Sp. Accountant and again promoted

————

as Section Asxizxamx Officer on 8.9.05 and is serving
NS

as sucih in the same office.

The Respondent No. 4 issued an order dated %407
enclosing a calender showing names of officials and dates
for undergoing training at Regimnal Training Insititute
Shillong for the year 2007-08. As per the cdlender, the
applicant was to attend the training w.e.f. 01.11.07 to

07.11.07 (more than 7 months in advance).

The applicant was extremely busy in his office in
Sept./Oct. 2007 in preparation of G.P.F. Accounts amd

also because of his wife's ailments completely forgot

~—

PR

about Fpgwggte of training and was regularly attending

~~~~~~ e .

his off;gglmgyweVer, he suddenly recgalledd sbout théu
training after 3 days and informed his Superior about
the same in writing on 5.11,07 with a Prayer condoning

the absence from trgining. But the respondent authorities

0‘02
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inspite of condddering his prayer issued notices/orders

one after another directing the applicant to explain
the reasons for not attending the training, to which

the applicant replied in time as directed.

lhereafter, the respondent authorities under
signature of the Senior Accounts Officer issued an
order dated 22.4.08 observed that, Applicant's prayer

w
for condonation was found "unsatisfactory" and as such

B ENNRRIRNIEE

treated as "unauthorised absence" without break in

e e—————F AN\ N\ N N

service and special mention in ACR (vide Annexure No.9).
il 2k

Being= aggrieved, the applicant filed another re—.
presentation dated 28.4.08 with a prayer for condonation
and not to treat the period of training as unauthorised
absence and special mention in A.C.R. However, his

prayer was agains®d rejected vide an order dtd. 9.5.08

issued under the signature of the Accounts Officer (Admn)
as not acceptable and upholding the earlier order (vide

Annexure No.11).

Hence this Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal
with a prayer for setting aside and quashing the impugned

orders, not to treat the period of training as unauthorised

absence as well as not to mention/record about the same

in the A,C.R. amongst other mxy prayers.

..

Filed by

(IQB HUSSAIN)
Advocate.



IN THE CENTRAL ZDMINISTRRXIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI.

(An Application Under Section 19 of the Central Admini-
strative Tribunal Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 1 ©0S /2008,

Sri Arup Roy
i
The Union of India & others

INDEX

Original Application.

Copy of order dtd. 4.4.07 along-
with Calender of training programme.

Copy of Attendence Register for the
month of Nov. 2007.

Copy of Memo »f dtd. 7/8 Jan. 2008
issued by the Respondent No.5.

Reply of the applicant dtd. 16.1.08
t0o show cause memo.

Copy of Memo dated 21.2.08 issued
by the Respondent No.5.

Copy of Second reply dated 22.2.08

Sﬁ' Particulars

g

2. Agnexure No. 1.

3. Angpexure Ng. 2 @

&, Annexure No, 3

5. #Annexure No. 4 :

6.  Annexure No, 5 :

7 1 Annexure No. 6 :
of the applicant,

8.

Annexure No. 7

Copy of Memc dated 28.2.01 issued
by the Respondent No.5.
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Annexure No. 8 ¢

Copy 6f reply dated 3.3.08 of
the applicant against show cause
notice.

Annexure No. 9 :

Copy of the impugned order dated
22.4.08 passed by Responient No.6.

Annexure No. 10 :

vopy of the representation dated
28.&.08.

Annexure No. 11 :

Copy of the impugned order dated
9.5.08 passed by flespondent No.6
rejecting the representation.

Vakalatnama.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

et Lusp74s ;é%?z%&kjum/

GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI,

,_
:
}i

( An application Under Section 19 of
the Central Administrative Tribunal
Act,1985)

—
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO, ((35 /2008

SRI ARUP ROY ...Applicant

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS. .. Respondents

DETAILS OF APPLICANT:

Name of the Applicant : Sri Arup Roy
Son of Late Ramesh Ch, Roy,
R/0 Babupatty Lumding/
P.d. Lumding

Districte Nagaon, Assam.

Designation and

Office Section Officer,

L 2]

Office of the
Senior Deputy Accountant

General (A & E) Nagaland

Kohima,

Contd.....o....



DETAILS OF RESPONDENTS

e

o

1.

2

Cenfral Administrative Tribuna!

b

i

-9 JuN 9078
s St

e

oo m e r

L—-__:guwahati Bench |

The Union of India,

through the Secretary,

Ministry of Finance,

Yovernment of India,

New Delhi - 110 001,

The Comptroller and Auditor
General of India, 10th
Bahadur Shah Jafar Narg,
New Delhj. -140 024,

The Accountant General,

Nagaland, Kohima.— ZQZ004.

The Senior Deputy Accountant
General ( A & E), ‘
Nagaland, Kohimg.- 797001

Senior Accounts Officer,
Office of the Sr. Deputy
Accountant General ( A & E)
Nagaland, Kohima. - 79001

Accounts Officer (Adiin)
Office of the Sr. Deputy
Accountant General,

Nagaland, Kohimag.- 797004

00003.
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1, PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS : 1, Order dtd. 22.4.08
AGAINST WHICH THE APPLIG

Passed by the Accounts
CATION IS MADE.

Officer(Admn) Office of
the Sr. Beputy Accountant
General (AE), Nagaland,
Kohima holding entire
period of training w.e.f.
01.11.07 to 07.11.07 as
unauthorised absence and
special»mention in Annual
Confidential Report (ACR)
of the applicant.

(Vide Annexure No. 9 )

2. Qreder dtd. 9.5.08 passed
by the Accounts officer
(Admn) affairming the
earlier order dated 22.4.08
passed by him after consider-
ation of the representation
of the applicant.
(Y¥ide Annexure No. {1 )

2. JURISDICTION OF THE ¢ The Applicant declares that the

TRIBUNAL application preferred in with-

in the Jjurisdiction of thisg
Hon'ble Tribunal.

QQQL"o
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3, LIMITATION 3. The Applicaﬁt declares that the
application is filed before the
Hon'ble Tribunal in within time
limit preseribe¢ under Section 21
of the Administrative Tribunal
Act, 1985.
4, FACTS OF THE CASE ;
4.1, That the applicant is a Citizen of India
being the permanent resident of Lumding, Dist. Nagacn,
Aiégg,ani is presently serving as Section Officer, in
the Office of the Seneior Deputy Accountant General,
Hoa lund " Kokine and s entit1od tevatitEL. rights,
p?gfection and privileges am guaranteed by the Consti-
tution of India and other laws of the Country.
A  That the applicant was initially appointed
as Clerk Typist (CT) on 9.10.90 and was posted in the
o A
office of the Respondent No, 4. Thereaf#er he was pro-
moted to Accountant in 1995 then to Sf. Accountant in
122§'ami ﬁ;amoted as Section Officer on 8.9.2006_1n the
3 SZEé office and the continuing as = suCE“;EII—;;;e. He

"~ got his promotion due to his efficienty, honesty and
discipline in official work.
4.3. Tha, the Respondegt No. 4 issued an order
)
dated O4.04.2007 showing names the Officials and enclosing
et s S g it

a calender for undergaing ?raining (Yeneral course and EDP)

at Regional Training Institute, Shillong for the year,2007-08.
. ’ S — s e T s e e

P
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As per the aforesaid list (Appendi&=-1) the name of
the Applicant was mentioned at Sl. No. 8 and he was
to undergo Special Course ofi Vigilence and Disciplinary
Proceeding for 6 days w.eff. 01.11.07 to 07.11.07,

o e SN
i.e. after more than 7 months from the date of issue

of the Notification.

The copy of the order dated
4,4,07 alongwith Calender of
Training programme is annexed as

e Annexure No.1.

4. 4 That the Applicant states that he was extremly

bugx in his office in preparation and despatch of

s
AR

GPE statement etc. for 20056-07 as directed by Respon-
dent No. 3 from middle of Oo‘lob.e_» , 2007 onwards

e g A e A
i and also had to attend his alling wife who was under
% :2
treaument at Naga Hospital, Kohima during the afore-

said period. Because of the aforesaid reasons, the

applicant could not remember about the training pro-
s T — e i PR i T T R ——

gramne at Shillong which was notified more than seven

months age prior to the seheduled date. He was all
“-“&-—-..;..._____“
along attending his office at Kohima during the rele—

.5?LVant time i.e. with effect from 01.11.07 to 07.11.07

L
4 L

and there was no further information from the office

as regards training. However, on 5.11.07, the appli-
WW

cant recollected about the training schedule and it

et N W&m
was already late. As such, he immediately submitted a

representation dated 5.11.07 about the same and prayed

R et

: ﬁw\f VQ»H/
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for condoming the absence for training. The applicant is
W‘Wmmmvﬂ e T

annexing herewith the copy of attendance register for

the month of November, 2007 as a proof of attending his

office at the pelevant time when the training was going

on.

The copy of Attendance regis-
ter for the month of Nov. 2007 is

annexed as Annexure No.2.

4.5.  That the Applicant states that, inspite of sub-
mission of representation, the respondent No. 5 (vide DAG

order) issued a Memo dtd. 7/8 January, 2008 asking the

m w-.w«u

applicant to reply on or before 11.01.2008 why'disciplinary
action will not be taken for not attending training w.e.f.
¥.11.07 to 7.11.07 at RTI, Shillong without prior

information.

The copy of Memo dtd. 7/8 Jan.
2008 issued by the Respondent No. 5
for show cause is annexed as

Annexure No. 3.

4.6, That the Applicant states that, as recelpt of the

aforesaid memo, he submitted his

that, as he was very busy in Preparation owa.P.F. state-
ment of 2006-07 as per assignment fixed by the Accountant
General he could not attend the training programme and
in this regard, he had already file representation on

05.11.2007 for condonnation for the same.

Tee...
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The reply of the applicant dtd.
1661.08 to show cause Memo is

annexed as Annexure No, 4,

4.7, That the applicant states that, the Respondent
No. 5 again issued a Memo dated 21.2.2008 asking him
S T IRy 1 R omeeie————

to explain on or before 3.3.2008 why he had not informed
the authority about his inability to attend the training.

The copy of Memo dated 21,.,2.2008
issued by the Respondent No.5 is

annexed as Annexure No,5.

4.8, That the Applicant states that, he again submitted

his reply on 22.2.2008 reiterigting his earlier stand and

NGNS

again prayed for condoning the absence from %raining.

The copy of Second reply dated
22.2.08 of the applicant is annexed

as Annexure No. 6.

4.9. That the Applicant states that, inspite of receipt
of his two earlier replies the Respondent No. 5 again
issued a Memo N dated g¥§22ﬂ3§}asking the applicant to

submit his reply for not initimating earlier about his

inability +to attend training at Shillong and also directed
him to submit his reply on or before 10.3.2008,

The copy of Memo dtd. 28.2.08
issued by the respondent No.5 is

annexed as Annexure No., 7.

ZZYV%D (>ﬂj/’ 4.10. That..
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4,10. That the applicant states that, he again sub-

mitted his reply on 3,3.08 in continuation of his earlier

replies stating that because of very busy schedule for
despatch of G.P.F. statement, also for attending his
ailing wife, the date for commancement of training went
out of his mind which was fixed more than seven months

ahead i.e. April, 2008. As such, he again prayed for

condonation for not attendin% the training programme.

The copy of reply dated 3.83.08
of the applicant against show cause

notice is annexed as Annexure No,8,

% That the applicant xmx states that after
receipt of his replies, the Respondent No. 6 (Accounts

P e
NSRS a

Officer, Admn.) passed an order stating that the  reply

with a reguest for condonation was examined and found

J"unsatisfactory" and as such the entire period of training
, 5 s Sl

be treated as unauthorised absence without any break in

iy .,. i L

service including special mention in his Annusl Confid-

P ——— —— —

ential Report (A.C.R). It be stated that, themewas
enquiry in to the allegations before passing the impugned

W
orders.

The copy of impugned order
dated 22.4.08, passed by Respondent

no. 6 is annexdd as Annexure No.9.

L"01 2. 'Ihat. o0
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4,172, That the Applicant states that, on receipt of

the impugned order, he preferred a petition for review

of the order on the grounds that during his service

period 18 years, he never committed any lapses, and

he could not attend the training due to unaviodable

. reasons. Moreover, as the Memo issUed by the authority

fixing the date prior to seven months, he could not
remember the date/more sO as he was extremely busy in
preparation of GPF- statement. On the other hand he
attended the office regularly during the period of
training as evident from the attendence register for
Nov. 2007 and he again prayed for condoning the same

as in-advertant mistake.

The copy of representation
dated 28.4.2008 is annexed as
Ann No. 10.

4.,13. That, the Applicant states that, the Respondent
No.6 passed an order dated 9.5. 2008 informing the appli-

DRHTATNTIY

AR

cant that the representation has been considered at

- appropriste level and it was not found acceptable and

e i

 further @ ordered that the earlier order stands.

L s

The copy of impugned order
dated 9.5.2008 passed by Respondent

No. 6 rejecting the representation

is annexed as Annexure No, 119.

5. GROUNDS...



5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS

< For that the Applicant has unblemished record

of long 18 years of service and by dint of his sincerity
and efficiency, he was promoted from Typist Clerk to

Section Officer. He also does not any adverse remarks.

But due to some ‘personal problem as well as heavy

-.(,,..\..,

pressure of official work the date of training went out

his memory and as such could not attend the same, As such
the respondent authorities ought to have considered the
lapses if any considering the applicant's explanation as
well as past service record, before passing the impugned
orders. As such the same are bad in law, arbitrary'and
is liable to be set aside and guashed .

5.2.. For that, the respondent authorities should also
have considered that, the date for training was notified
more that seven months in advance and due to human error,

W e v N

the applicant has missed the date which was unint g@iona

’on hls pagt. In fact the appllcant was Very keen to attend

the training programme as the same would have increased
his knowledge and also could have been a plus point in
his service career. The - respondent authorities ought to
bave considered the aforesaid aspects of the matter before

Passing the impugned order.

B3 For that, the respondents have failed to consider

-

Present in the attpndansemmreglster during the relevant

SN K

%that the applicant was attendlng his duties and marked
ﬁ

L SATRAA AR

periOd...
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period of training. But inspite of the said fact, the
Respondent authorities passed the impugned order to
treat the aforesaid period as"unauthorised absence',
The action of the authorities 1is not at all justified
and is illegal and arbitrary and as such is liable to
be set aside and quashed.

5olt s For that, the respondent authorities also passed

an order to mention in the Annual confidential Report
T

(A.C.R) about the matter. Recording in A.C.R. will have

-y

pe e S ‘
adverse effect andthe applicant's future prospects may

e jeopardlsed although he has clean A.C.R. through out
his service career. Itvbe stated that, the remark has
not yet been entered in his service book but is likely to
be entered in near future. As the matter is not of wvery

serious one with grave consequences this Hon'ble'T?ibunal

may be pleased to pass an order expunge the remark in the
| i T e T

service book if recorded.

5.5«  For that, the respondent authorities ought to have
considered the explanation of the applicant and his prayer
for condoning the absence from training period and ought
not have passed the impugned orders on the fact and cir-

cumstances of the case. But the responént have failed to

appreciate the matter in true perspective and as'such the

—— .

same are liabje to be set aside and quashed.

5.6, For that, the respondent authorities could have
enqitired in to the matter as per rule but no such enguiry

was held fexcept}issuing the memos for filing explanation.

IfxxxxEIL ‘ Ir

ot oy i



If itself x violates the established procedure ng force
and violation of C.C.S. (C.C.A) Rules and as well principle
of Natural Justice, equity, good conscience and administ-

rative fairness.

[ P 4 For that the Applicant submits that for such a

petty offence/mistake;due to human error the punishment

Wn«wwwwé " m«m icesich S TR

imposed is Very serious and highly dlspr0portionate to the

ien i s S

grav1ty of the offence 1f at all the same 1s consydered to

be so. fence the impugned orders are without any legal,
equitable and moral justification and as such the same are

liable to be set aside and quashed.

5%8., For that the applicant submits that there are@
stances in the office of A,G., Nagaland in the past in

which officers falled to attend training but they haVeQ:!m:>

Eien dealt in such cural manner, as has been done in the

case of the applicant. The impugned action of the Respon-
dents upOn the applicant are glso discriminatory and
harash. Hence the impugned orders are liable to be set

aside and quashed.

5.9.  For that the applicant submits that the impugned

orders have been passed imposing very serious and multiple

punishment for a single and petty offence affecting the

service career of the applicant. The period of seven days

of training has been treated as unauthorised absence

S

although he was regularly attending the office of the
A. Ge, Nagaland for the period of 01.11.07 to 0741107,
kv»‘“‘ "

'Ihe...
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The respondent authorities can not pass order treating

him unauthorised abent when they have taken his full
e e

B

peri;a. On the otherhand, special

B
mention in the A.C.ER. will have serious conseguemce in

service for the_said

his service career. The respordent authorities ought to
have conducted a full fledged enquiry before imposing
such serious punishment. Hence the impugned order are

bad and illegal and liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.10« For that the applicant submits that considering
his explanation, the fact of human error and unblemished
Past services the offence in question is liable to be

condoned/exonerated in the interest of Justice.

6. DETAILS OF REMADIES EXHAUSTED .

That the applicant filed a representation
against the impugned order dated 28.4.2008 with a
Prayer for condonation as well as for nstural Justice
but the same was rejected by the appropriate authority
vide an order dated 09.05,.,2008,

T MATTERS NOT PREVIOQUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY COURT
OF LAW

Thet the Applicant states that he has not fided
any application, petition etc. in any Court of law against
the aforesaid orders which are challenged in this Hon'ble

Tribunal.

8, RELIEF ¢¢0cee

Foup Ry
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8, RELIEF SOWHT FGR
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Under the facts and circumstances of
the case, the applicant prays the Your Lord-
ship would be pleased to admit the application,
issue notice to the Respondents to show cause,
as to why the relief sought for by the applicant
shall nbt be granted, eall for the records of
the case and on perusal of the same and after
hearing the parties, Your Lordship may be

Pleased to grant following relief =

1) To set aside and quash the impugned
order dated 22.4,Q§‘issued under the signature

S

of the Accounts Officer (Admn) (Respondent No.5)

holding the entire period of RTI training (w.e.

TR

fQ 01.11.07 to 07.11.07) as unauthorised

T N TR

absence and spesical mention in“XHHhal_Confid-

ential Report (A.C.R)‘ of the Appiicant

(Vide Annexure No. 9) ;

2) to set aside and quash the impugned
ordér 09.5.08 issued under signature of
Accounts Ofricer (Admn.) (Respondent No. 6)

holding the repqggentation‘submitted by the

applicant as not acceptable and upholding the

earlier order (vide Annexure No.11) ;

3) to...C.



9.

3) to treat the period of RTI training
Weeosfs 01,11.07 to 07.11.07 as en duty for

all intention and purpose of service careed
and benefits on which dates, the applicant
was merked present in the attendance register

of the Office of A.G., Nagaland;

4) to expunge the Special mention in the

A S TSR

A.C.R+ as regard absence from R.T.I. training.

5) If recorded to grant any other relief
as the applicant may be entitg2ed to .

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR -

That during pendency of the application
the applicant prays for interim prder/srders

as follows = f\
1) To stay the”operation of impugned

order dated 22.4.08 issued under the Signature

of the Accounts Officer (Admn) (Respondent No,5)
holding the entire period of RTI taining (with
effect from 01.11.07 to 07.11.07) as un-
authorised absence and special mention in
Annual Confidential Report (A.C.R) of the
Applicant ( vide Annexure No, 9 ) ;

2. to.’.
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2) To stay Ege/géeration of the impugned

order dated‘glglos issued under signature of
Accounts Officer (Admn.) (Respondent No. 6)

holding the representation submitted by the

Applicant as not acceptable and upholding

the earlier order (vide Annexure No. 11) ;

3) not to treat the period of RII
training w.e.fo 01.11.07 to 07.,11.07 as
unauthorised absence and not to record/mention

about the same in the A.C.Re of the applicant.

10, PARTICULARS OF I.P.O,

I. P. O. NO.:%M 244281 i 4 1 .6.08

issued by GeP.O., Guwahati for k. 70.00.

L 3

1, LIST OF ENCLOBSERS

As per Index.

VERIFICATION

* 000

ﬁm}mp ‘QM{(



VERIFICATION

I, Sri Arup Roy, aged about 41 years, son of
‘Late Ramesh Chandra Roy, a resident of Babupatty,
Lumding, P,S,.Lumding, District-Nagaon, “ssam,

presently serving as Section Officer in the
Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant General
(A & E), Nagaland, Kohima, Nagaland, do hereby

verify that the contents in paragraph 1,2,3,

4, 6, 7, 10, & 11 are true to my personal knowledge
and paragraph 5,8 and 9 are‘believéd tobe true

as legal advice, and I have not suppressed any

material facts,

Date : 17th May, 2008
Place: Guwghati.

(g Doy

Signature of the Applicant
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{  OFFICE OF THE SR. DY, "CGUNT&EW%
' NAGALAND, KOHIMA.
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No. Admn/A&E/Order Vo, 2

?\.
v

" The Officers /Staff listed in the Appendix-
training (General Counrse¥ and EDP Course ) at Reglonal Training Institute. Shilleng for the vear

,u \—O

43 P

Participants are directed to atiend the training programme without fail ¢ as per th
2 ¢ e g & S ORI g gy it 2o s
eniclosed Appendix. Except wnder sxireimely ewer gent cireumsiances. no applications fu

exemption from .attending the training shall he nterta.iﬂsd.
D =

o L

Further the participants are directed to report Admn (A&F), Section immedin

after retumning from training without fail,

Eﬂcz@ ] Z{E‘" S‘taf&d ab{ﬂf‘ee
e/
-‘13""

| ST S T T Y
D, Aceountant General ; {A&E)

Memo No. Adma/A&FE/2-6/2004-95/ Vol TV jg— ey Dated : 04.04.2007

Copvio : -

e
N

i}  The Principal Director, Regional Training Institute.  Shillong Lachaisler
Complex. Laitumukhrah Shillong- 793003 with veference io vour D.G, letter
No RTVACNL18/2007-08/572 dated 15-03-2

2)  Ali nominated Cfficers’ Staff concerned.

Ly ] - v 1 4
Advance Tdbie
3) ‘ e\

PEY - T T e e

@€ertified 1o be
ue Copy,’

Advocate
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Colendar of Training Programme 2067 .2008{General Course) at RIIL Shilter
Appendin-I
/8L Programme Title " Duration | Period | St
No |  {days)

® ; § i

1 | Special Course ¢n Preparation of Finance | & i 03.05-07 2
Acoounts & Appropriation Accounts and i o 2 Shet Lambic Bar
Certification Standards of Finance & | C00.05-07 P

Aporopriation Accoums{Pacticipants:
S0s to SACs)

2 | Maintenance of Broadsheets, Diferant 3 .1 110607 ¢ 3
tynes of Suspense Accounts. Debts. to § g

Deposits & Remittance heads 13-06-07

(Participants: C/Ts to Sr Accountems)

3 | Special Course on Inspection of 4 0207457 2 i
Trogmuries (Pardcinants SCs to 8AD) ' to
' , 05-07-07
4. | Special Course on Preparation of Finance ? 16-07.07 2
Acconmts & Appropriation Acconnts and 0
Cert fication Standards of Finance & , 21-07-07

Appropriation !
Acenunta(Participants: Auditors/Sr. Audit, |
ory/Acctts/Sr.Acctts) ) . o
5 | Special Course on Human Resource , 8 20-08-07 1 Siw
Dsvelopment, Organizational Behaviour. | - o ‘ i
. Leadership and Motivation{Participents: 25-08-07 g
803 to SAOs) ’; i
6 | Special Course on Government 8 17-09-07 1 SwriKSan
Accounts-the Process Flow, VLC & : 20 !
Management Jsegues 22-09-07
(Partinivants: £0s 1o SAGs) ' B .
7 ! Special Courss on Common ; 8 0810-07 2 | 1.8hd
Admnistrative Issues, Reservation § o P 2.
Roster, Preparation & Conduct of DPT | 13-10-07 | |
Meetings and Wiiting of |
ACR(Partieipants: S0s to SAOg) ' P L
\ ® | Soerial Course on Vigilance and & 01-11.07 | Shri Arup Roy -
i
|

e e e e e

i
i
} i
t !
i

L Discinlinary Procesdings e
(Participans: $Os 1o SADs) 07-11-07 |
3 | Induction Course for newly promoted | 8 111207 | i
| AOs{Audit & Accounts) < ! P * ! |
i 1921207 ; |

1

1}

i Shet I Gosemami

10 | Tnduction Course for newly promoted 8 07-01-08 2T Nomination m be

Section Officery/SOGE Pazved officials | 0 | made after declaration |
aweitng promotions(Audic & Accou Y | 15-01-08 ‘ i

11 | Snecial Course on Maintenance of GPT | & 170108 | 2
Accounts. Disposal of Fund, GAD, 1 o .
Pension case and Complaint gases Po23.01-08
(Participants: Auditors/Sr. Auditors/Aesits | i i

S8y Accits)
12 | Special Course on Training of
Trainers{Participarts: S0s to SAQS) -

i

1 { i

3 8 [ 12-03-08 1
( 0 &
| 20-03-08 {
| !
i

3 24-03-08 3
to
26-03-08

13 | Special Course on Gender Sensitisation
and Role of Auci—
{Participants: SCs 15 84

@ertified to be
e Copy 7

Advocate
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA

P

Memo

No.Admi/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-1l/Trainin Ng}_ Dated:-Monday, January 07, 25)0?2
TULS, Jou of) F
Shri Arup Roy, SO, who was nominated for the training ‘Special Course on

Vigilance and Disciplinary Proceedings’ and which was held w.e.f. 01/11/07 to

07/11/07 at RTL, Shillong, didn’t attend the said training without the prior information
to the authority, and as such he is asked hereby to reply to the authority why a

disciplinary action may not be taken against him (Shri Arup Roy, SO).
The reply should be submitted to the undersigned on or before 11/01/08.

(Authority: DAG’s order at p/34n in file No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
i/ Traming) /

/
/

Sr. Accounts Officer (Admn)

Memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-11/Training, (T(l = QDated:—January.L 2008
Copy to:- &Lt

My \
"\- %oal \
—

S —
¥~ Shri Arup Roy, SO. [ “enty,, "‘T*_'f-if —

2. Personal File. , ""Tfs:ﬁgk}l\?‘rﬁ oy A
3. PAto DAG(A&E)/ B 5’!‘1::;"’,’7 R

441 | \ 0,3(6
‘ertfﬁ'ed ke “ Q;;a‘f)z;;‘za_ Sr 2 ccoyﬁs Ofﬁcer (Admn)
1 Copy ’ R

\ \\,»..‘P

Advocate




To
The Sr.Accounts Officer,
Administration Section (A&E),
Sub: Reply of Memo
Sir,

In inviting a reference to memo  No.Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
11/Trainging/1437,dtd.08.01.08, [ am to state that I was unable to attend the training
‘programme at RTI, Shillong w.e.f,, 01.11.2007 to 07.11.2007 due to busyness to achieve

the assignments as fixed by the respected Accountant General for timely dispatched of

GPF statements of 2006-07 However, in this context [ have already given a

representation to Accountant General on 05.11.2007 for condo notion.

in view of the above fact, I am regret and request to the authority for condo nation

at your end.

Thanking you in anticipation.

You&y}uth fu]lé

(Shri Arup Roy)

Aéﬁ

Enclo: Representation.

@ comard

: ;ﬂ/’/@‘

Lertified to be
ue Copy o~

«

\

Advocate




L ,

i 3

OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA

Memo (Reminder)
No.Admn/A&E/Memo No. /6 ‘/ Dated:-Thursday, February 21, 2008

Shri Arup Roy, SO, is hereby asked to explain why he had not informed the
authority about his inability to attend the said training programme before the
commencement of the training course (vide memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
I/ Training/1438 dated 08/01/07). ‘

plslots

\
\

The reply should be submitted to the undersigned on or before 03/03/08.

(Authority: DAG’s order at p/37n in file No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
11/Training.) '

s
e

Sr. Accounts Officer (Admn)

Memo No. Adn
Copy to:-

A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-11/Training/ /625~ Dated:-February 21, 2008

<~ Shri Arup Roy, SO.

. §‘\\,\\
2. Personal File. m*“"“\ —
3. PAto DAG(A&E). Centr a!Admm;emwm *7‘7} \
/ nbun / \ /
,;/ - 3 v!!‘f;'fi\;' /4 \

B wSi Accoynts Sfficer (Admn)

(JUM/ ) 3
\J’ f;ji‘ncn

Certified to be
@W/

Advocate
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Second Reply
To
The Sr.Accounts Officer,
Administration (A&E) Section.
Sub: Reply of Memo%u, . " | /
Sir,

In inviting a reference to memo(reminder)No.Admn/A&E/164,dtd.21.02.2008,
[ am to state that [ was unable to attend the training programme at RTIL,Shillong due to

busyness to achieve the targets as fixed by the Accountant General in a sudden

meeting. However, in this context | have already given a representation stating of my
inability to attend the programme to the Accountant General as well as reply of memo
No. Admn/A&E/2-6/4-5/Voi-11/Training/1437,dtd.8.1.2008 on 16.01.008 for condo-
notio but the impunity not yet come out. Keeping the fact, the purported reminder of

memo is beyond my comprehension after a elapse of long periods.

In view of above fact, [ am regret and request to the authority for con donation

of the absence in the training and ensure that I will not repeat such type of absence in

future.

Thanking you in anticipation.
Enclo: As stated above
Y @iiifaitllféjly,
(Arup Roy) (\K

2.\ a2\ I
Section Ofﬁcerr)_ \\L S

Eertified to be

tkue Copy
/

Advocate
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA

Memo (Reminder)

No.Admn/A&E/Memo No. (66 Dated:-Thursday, February 28, 2008

Shri Arup Roy, SO, is hereby asked to reply the Memo Nos. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
[I/Training/1438 dated 08/01/07 and Admn/A&FE/2-6/04-05/Vol-11/Training/1626  dated
21/02/2008) to the point i.e., why he had not intimated about his inability to attend the training at

RTL Shillong to the Administration before the commencement of the training.
The reply should be submitted to the undersigned on or before 10/03/08.

(Authority: DAG’s order at p/38n in file No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-Il/ Training. )

Sd/-
Sr. Accounts Officer (Admn)

Memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-11/Training/ 1630 _ Dated:-February 28, 2008.
Copy to:- g N

1. Shri Arup Roy, SO/ C
2. Personal File.
3. PA to DAG(A&

Eertified to be

¢ Copy
Nk

Advocate



. ) = Z/ﬂé/ /j AN LA W U Ny {{f}ﬂ

To
The Deputy Accountant General
Nagaland, Kohima.

Sub: Prayer for condo nation for my inability to attend the RTI Training
Programme at Shillong.

o [ am to invite a reference to this office memos as stated below:
1. No.Admn/A&E/2-6/04-06/Vol-1l/Training/1438,dtd.8.1.2008
2. No_.Admn/A&E/Memo No./1625,dtd.21.2.2008
3. No.Admn/A&E/Memo No.1635, dtd.28.02.2008
In this context I have the honour to inform you that I have already submitted my
veplies to the memo No | and 2 (enclosed) as above praying for condo nation of my
inability to attend the RTI, Shillong w.e.f.,, 1.11.2007 to 7.11.2008 due to unavoidable
circumstances.
Respected Sir, in this connection I would like to bring to your kind notice that due
to my extreme official business for dispatched of annual GPF statements for 2006-07, as

well as attending my ailing wife at home who fell sick during that period, the date of

commencement of the training, which was intimated to me only in the month of April
2007 i.e., 7 months before commencement of the training, went out of my mind.

That Sir, I have submitted my‘representation to the authority as soon as the matter
reached to my knowledge, for kind condonation.

That Sir, I therefore once again regret for my inabilities to attend the said training
programme under the circumstances as stated above and pray to your good self to

! condone the same to enable me to devote my duties with more sincerity in future.

3 :5)‘\\\\
1 < STy ? \\\\\
! feii A
\ Certified to b ! “dm;nmm ‘%Efgﬁm Yours faithfully,
f . B L4 1 |
Qe _ i
i ) J J?f;";s' ?008 ¥

‘Advocate ;’ra‘?m‘i'? R -

FUWal a0 fi i) T
\ g

—
Enclo: As stated above |
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 — OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&F)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA

Admp/A&E/Order No. 27
Date 32.%,9&

Shri Arup Roy, Section Officer, who had been nominated for training at RTI,
Shillong on “Special Course on Vigilance and Disciplinary Proceedings” from 01/11/07
to 07/11/07 has failed to attend the said training without any prior information in
contravention of this office order. Accordingly. he was asked to explain about his
inability to attend the training.

In response, the officer has replied the memo(s) with the request for condonation.
However, after examined, his reply is found “unsatisfactory”. As such, the gutire period
of his RTI training shall be treated as unauthorized absence without any break in service.
Moreover, there should be a special mention in his ACR in this regard.

———"
——

(Authority:- AG’s order at p/43n in file no. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-

II/Training dtd. 12/03/08)

Accounts Ofticer (Admn)
Memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-1{/Training/ )2 & Date:-April 22, 2608

. be Copy for information and necessary action:-
Eertified 1© I. The Sr. PS to AG.

~
ug CopY 2. The PA to DAG (Au).
- 3. The PA to Sr. DAG (A&E).
) 4. The AO/ PF Group.

Advocat® 5" Shri Arup Roy, SO.
6. The Service Book Table. N
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Sub: Prayer for condo nation as well as natural justice.

To
The Accounts Officer,
Admn.Section.

Sir,
In inviting a reference to Admn.Order No.A&E/Order/07,dtd.22.04.2008, [ beg

to lay down following few lines for kind condo nation as well as for natural justice:

That Sir, [ am unable to attend the training programme at RTI.Shillong w.e.f,,
1.11.2007 to 7.11.2007 due to some unavoidable circumstances, the specific reasons
has already been narrated in my last four replies but the authority is reluctant to
consider on the contrary to stand about the matter. In this connection, I would like to

state inat during my 18 years regular service never committed such lapses.

Secondly: the Admn (A&E) section has informed the training programme 7
months ahead of the programme which is went out of my mind may be considered as
human error.Eventhough, the Admn.Section had also failed to remind me before the

training programme.

.Thirdly: the authority has consider unauthorized absence for the said period

but that specific period I was regularly attend the office, having the documentary proof

also. However, the authonty has considered my service w.e.f., 1.11.2007 to 7.11.2007

as satisfactory in one hand and unauthorized absence in othet hand ‘>o [ request to my

benign authorlty that to clanfy me unde1 what c1rcumstances and undez what rule my

date of reuelpt of thls representatlon to avoid any litisation in the matter.

Otherwise, which may compelled me to consult my legal advisor.

Gertified tO be

Advocate
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that why double penalty is imposed in

Fourthly: { am to request you to clarify
The veracity of the case is

my case for a simple human mistake which is not in order.

beyond of my comprehension.
In view of above fact, | am request you for further enquire about the matter and

condone of the said period.

Thank you in anticipation.

Yours fa’ithfully,
W

{;‘ ) t\;\i\" { ‘5 '.?‘ \,&!
(Arup Roy) ~ \ '

Copy to: The Secretary, Group ‘B’ Association, 0/0 the St.DAG (A&E), Nagaland for

information and necessary action Please.

Arup Roy

Qeortir~ t5be

advocdf@
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY, ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&F)

NAGALAND, KOHIMA

Admn/A&E/Order No. ! 2
Date Friday, May 09, 2008

In response to his representation dated 28/04/08, Shri Arup Roy, SO, is informed
that the representation has been considered at the appropriate level and it was not found

acceptable.

Hence, the order issued earlier stand.

(Authority:- AG’s order at p/SON in file no. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-
[I/Training dtd. 30/04/08) :

P

7~

/

Accounts Officer (Admn)

Memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/04-05/Vol-11/Training/3 537 Date:-Friday, May 09, 2008
Copy for information and necessary action:-

tL——Shri Arup Roy, SO.
2. Service Book and Personal File.

3. The PA to Sr. DAG (A&E). \
4. The PS to AG. ' \\\&”
‘:\\X . ~ Y

AR

\

AR

Accounts ()1’3 (Admn)
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

B.Sc¢., LL.Bs
Addl. Central Govt. Standing Counsel

MA.,
Guwahati Bench (CAT)

Motin I%in Ahmed

IN THE MATTER OF :

Original Application. NO.105/2008

Shri Arup Roy
...... .Applicant
- Versus -
Union of India & Ors.
.......Respondents
AND -

IN THE MATTER OF :

Written statement submitted by the Respondents No. | = -

WRITTEN STATEMENT

The humble answering respondents
submit their written statement as

follows :

(a) That 1 _ Sel k. . fw:rvzrp
U lote Mot L Go-g

and Respondents No. ’ [+&  in the above case and I have gone through

a copy of the application served on me and have understood the contents
thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in the written
statement, the contentions and statements made in the application may

be deemed to have been denied. I am competent and authorized to file

the statement on behalf of all the respondents.

(b) The application is filed unjust and unsustainable both on

facts and in law.

N

Tiwe. 2 G 7HE # .\ﬂ 5‘ Q(»m‘ 2
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() That the application is al*o hit by vtheiprineiples _éf waiver

estoppel and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed.

(d) That any action taken by the respondents was not stigmatic

and some were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that

the decision taken by the Respondents, against the applicant had
suffered from vice of illegality.

2. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that this office

has issued Admn/A&E/Order No.07 dated 22.04.2008 and
e e

communicated to the Applicant about his representation dated

28.04.2008 vide this office Admn/A&E/Order No. 18 dated 09.05.2008.

e

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2, 3
and 4.1, 4.2, 43 and 6 to 11 of the Application, the answering
Respondents beg to state that they do not admit anything which is
beyond the record and based on legal foundation and as such the
applicants are put to strict proof thereof.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.4
of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that to the

applicant was holding the post of Section Officer and the work mentioned

by him is his regular and normal duty. The applicant has neither

mentioned anything about his wife’s treatmet in his representation

submitted on 05.11.2007 (P/438c @; formed the office till then. The
T ——— 2 e Snco -

Regional Training Institute, Shillong had allotted only one slot to this

office for the above mentioned training and due to the negligence of the

[ L e

Pt oo

officer who is a Section officer, the slot allocated was wasted resulting

o

loss of resource( and time to the office. Hence the allegation made by

T T B A AT

him is not legitimate. The official’s attendance in this office during the

St R
Y rep o g ) o8 g

e s e i Ly POTER T
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period is against the official order fo Whlch«dlsmphnaxy pmceeﬂmgs can
be initiated against him. 5 :

S. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the

applicant had subm1tted a representatlon on 05.11.07 ie. after the

.....
’_,-ao-d'
o revET

commencement of the training. Being a responsible officer holding the

post of SO, the excuse stated by the officer is not convmcmg The

Cpr AN S et 10
e -

representation should have been submitted prior to the commencement

of the trammg so that a suitable substitute could be nommated Hence

- s
N*__<»

the memo was served.
6. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that this time

also he did not clanfy the guexy made by the authority that why he had

";&V e | —

not informed the authonty before the commencement of the training

N p—— e i U L

programime.
7. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the office

has issued him memo again on the ground that the earlier reply was not

TR

to the point ‘why he had not informed the authority before the
- - pericisil

Mo

commencement of the training.’
8. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 &
4.9 of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the

same is correct. This time also the applicant has not given a convmcmqg
R R PR Mo sdiipar

reply to themmemo.

[ — e Y
10. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.10

of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that ;ﬁo \
medical certificate has been produced showing the ailments of his wife

on time. Further, dereliction of duty is committed by the official.




{
{
|
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That with regard to the state ts_ made ’m paragraph Pf 11
é

11.
of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the
/in

applicant was given opportunity to explajn the reasons for not carrying

out office orders as stated. The reply was not satlsfactory as he did not

clarify why he had not intimated this office about his inability to attend

the training before the commencement of the training
That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.12

12.
of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the

nomination is made as per guidelines of RTI, Shillong & as Headquarters
office. The nomination has to be prepared for a whole year at the
beginning of the year. Th(;_ applicant is not the only person who was
nominated and mformed 07 months ahead. The accusation by the

apphcant v1o]at1ng of the order of the higher authontv in which he had

been ordered to attend RTI, Shillong for the training.
That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.13

13.
of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the same

is correct. The ground for condonation of the application was not

acceptable. Therefore, no condonation was allowed

~
e

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.1 of

14.
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the order is
Para 6, page NOEQ of =

R um.m- itib i

based on Ru}e 62 P&T Manual, Vol-lIl and
Swamy’s CCS (CCA) Rules, that the penod on Wthh he attended the

ofﬁce mstcad of RTI, Sh_lllong as he was given order to attend the training

ttthonzcd

by the authority, the cnhre pcnod of this will be treated as una

absence.
That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.2 of

15.
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the order

Ty & o ¥
A\ W & e
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was issued as directed by RTI, Shillong. The ground furnished by Shri

Arup Roy, the applicant holding the post of S.0 is n,_q‘t__‘aecep‘tabl'&

16. That with regard to the statements made‘ m paragt'aph 5.3 &
5.9 of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the
order is legal. The applicant was directed to attend the training at RTI,

| Shillong. Instead he had attended the oﬁice (Sr DAG (A&E) ~during the

<N - ot 2 e g AR WS I

] % .PE_E..QQ; Hence the officer has violated official order for which
action can be taken against the officer.
17, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.4 of

the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that every kind

- 515 T

of leave or absence 1s noted m ACR In the order it has been already

FETRTE NS gy & e ;

clarified that unauthorized ab*s_enee‘ __Wﬂl not be treated as break in

T s e cen p—_

| qseﬁggce
18. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.5 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the reply of
the applicant was considered at the appropriate level and it was{@
found convincing.

19. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.6 of

the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the official

was given enough opportum'ty to explain the reasons but his reply was
not convincing.

20. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.7 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that this office is

convinced that the official intentionally violated the order of the authority

IR

{I hence the order of dies non was passed.
| o ———————————— iy

21. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.8 of
the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the

~allegation is beyond fact. Two wrongs do not make it right.
Hﬂ""'“?“ o

e
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22, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.10
of the Application, the answering Respondents beg to state that the
applicant had been given several chances to give satisfactory reply so
that his case might be considered for condonation but the applicant has
not given to the point reply. Despite of that the authority has issued an
order as unauthorized absence of the period of absence at RTI, Shillong
but not to any break in service which is abided by the rule mentioned in

para 5.1 which is not a penalty and mentioning that period in ACR is not

N e o

£ ARG

[ ’ ¥ =

23. That the application is devoid of any merit and deserved to
be dismissed.

24, That this reply has been made bona fide and for the ends of

justice and equity.

It is therefore humbly prayed before
this Hon’ble Tribunal that the present
application filed by the épplicant may be

dismissed with cost.
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VERIFICATION

L Setlan Vv Greve

Son of (ste okl (4 é‘-"/’ﬁ"/ aged about Y2y

years, resident of Mstinp

working as S 2hg (A LE/

duly authorized and competent officer of the answering respondents
to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the

statements made in Paras A— /)/% are true to my knowledge,

belief and information and those made in Para P being
h
matters of record are true to my knowledge as per the legal advice i
and | have not suppressed any material facts. :
o), L3 ;
And I sign this verification on this Do aay of August 2008
at  ACsTumn2
s \OF PRI
P S cant (GEnms o B8 “d”;
T Ly ChhE: '—--{:"‘
soa  EHIQAY -7 70U
o Koima - 1970

Keaga) vl 3
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal °
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati

In the matter of

Original Application No. 105/2008
S Arup Roy
... Applicant
Versus
Union of India & Ors.
... Respondents.

In the matter of ¢

Rejoinder filed by the applicant against the Written
statement of the respondents.
The humble applicant above named begs to file his rejoinder as
follows-
. That, I Amp Kumar Roy, applicant in the instant case begs to
state that, a copy of the Written Statement was served upon me and
having gone through the same understood the contents made therein. The
averments and submissions made in the Written statement which are not
specifically admitted by me are to be treated as denied.
2. That, t he applicant begs to rely upon the averments made in the
C)n'ginal Application reiterates his contentions made therein.
3. As regards submission made in paragraph (b).(c), and {d) of the

Written statement, the applicant begs to submit that, he has good case on
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merit and the application is not an unsustainable one, and also not hit by
principles of waiver, estoppels and acquiescence and is not liable to be
dismissed.

4. That as regards to averments made in paragraph 2,3 of the Written
Statement the same are partly based on actual fact as well as on records
which the applicant reiterates his statements made in the original
application.

5. That, as regards to the averments made in paragraph 4 of the
Written statement, the applicant begs to state that it is a fact that, as per

mstructiom of the Accountant Gencral, he had to do some urgent official

Ythe

ving work target Admitted

works at the relevant penod for_achie

— R

applicant did not inform initially about his wife’s ailment to the authority

as he was under impression that, his representation as regards his

MMW%M
W

inability to go for training will be favourg bly considered. As already stated

in the O.A because of heavy pressure of work as well as his wife’s

allments he was not in a position to remind his authorities about the

training programme at Shillong. Admittedly he has mﬁ:sed the trmmng

R B R g

programme because of the aforesaid facts and circumstances and was

N e e

never an intent mnal one. In fact, hewould have gainer by attending the
N s

training which could be a plus point in his career. He pever disobez

official order of the authonties but for the aforementioned reasons he
i S

could not attend the training and no disciplinary proceedings is attracted

mn the instant case.
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6.  That, as regards averments made in paragraph 5,6 and 7 of the
Written Statement, the applicant begs to state that\,{could not inform

the authorities prior to commencement of the training because of

compelling circumstances. Moreover, as the training Schedule was fixed

R e een—— it ' "hO‘éb;ﬂ—fA(,
about 7/8 months back, there were some mistake in dates, Moreover, the
o = N

authorities also ought to have informed the applicant prior to the date of

Pt

nothing in this regard which has also part of the responsibility which

they cannot hide.
7. That, as regards to averments made in paragraph 8 of the applicant
begs to reiterates his contentions made in paragraph 4.8 & 4.9 of the

O.A.

> 8.  That, as regards the averments made kin paragraph 10_of the

Written Statement t he applicant begs to state that, he produced the

Medical cerfificate of his wife subsequently although the same was in

N

his possession as because, he was under impression  that, his

R i St 56 »ﬂ-.v\‘-:

representation will be consideredfavorz bly i the facts & circumstances

of the matter. Further, the applicant denies that there was dereliction of

[

duty by him as he has always done his job sincerely & honestly.
9. That as regards the averments made in paragraph 11 of the written

statement the applicant has also clarified the same in his foregoing

paragraph.

v’ ﬂ?m\o QA’&/
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10. That, as regards averments made in paragraph 12 of the Written
statement, the applicant begs to state that on earlier occasion, the training
schedule is made for the whole year and circu latiko all concerned. But
as because, some difficulty that arose because of long training schedule
the concerned ins¥ 3y estarted preparing training schedule on quarterly
basis to avoid confessions eeneemest because of various reasons. But in
the instant case the authorities did not send any particulars s quarterly
basis. If they would have done so, the mistake would not have occurred.

Accordingly the Prmcxpal Dueotor v1de his letter dated 6.6.08 circulated
O

Wt i G
L ]

The copy of the letter dated 6.6.08 of the Principal Director,
Regional Training, Institute Shillong & letter of Sr. Deputy A.G to
Principal Director are annexed as Annexure No. A and Annexure-
B (series).

11.  That, as regards averments made in paragraph 13 of the Written

statement the applicant begs to state that in the facts and circumstances

of the case, his representation ought to have been considered qunna]lﬂy

and same should have been mcepted It be stated that one Sn Kez‘alet

nww.g T

Angaml Sectlon Ofﬁcer did not go for training like that of l:he apphcan

g m__») R .':Z:wie e
- T

but he has been excused bv the authontleq but for _the sam
Ve s

reasons the

applicant has been peme \

b e e ot s A A

12.  That as regards averments made in paragraph 14 of the Written

statements the applicant begs to state that the respondents have refewvec!

At ey
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to Rule 62, P & T Manual of C.C.S Rules as regards marking an
employee as dios notand it effect. But in the instant case the applicant

gt ond.
W &nau@lenzg,dly absent from Work and attended h13 duty performed

the assigned work as directed bywi;;her authonties. However, he could
not attend the training course for the reasons stated hereinbefore and as
such no punishment s called for in this regard.

13.  As regards the averments made in paragraph 15 of the Written
statement the deponent begs to state that, the RTI  Shillong only
circulated the programme and order was issued byvecfmsbakking the
apphicant to attend the same.

14 That as regards averments made in paragraph 16 of the Written
statement the applicant begs to state that although his name was
forwarded for undergoing training, at the relevant time, the authorities

)
dld not release th from official work instead asked him to do some

[o—

extra pendmg work. It was alqn the duty of the authorities to release the

applicant for traiming without being asked for by the applicant. No such
order for releasing the applicant in this regaxdi %he authorities cannot
take any fwnal action against the applicant.

15,  That, as regards averments made in paragraph 17 of the Written
Statement, the applicant reiterates his submission made in the relevant

paragraph of O.A. Further the applicant states that, all leave availed by

an official are not entered in the ACR. But the respondents are to note

Aoy by
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the alleged absence in his ACR which will adversé\y effect his service
carrer unless the same are directed to be expunged.

16, That, as regard the averments made in paragraph 18 of the Written
statement the applicant begs to state that, the respondent gould have

considered the matter in true perspective of the fact and circumstances

and ought not to have passed the impugned orders when similarly
situated persons have been exempted from imposing any penalty.
I That, as regards averments made in paragraph 19 of the Written

Statement, the applicant begs to state that, no inquiry was held and only

some letter for explanations were issued to which the applicant

- properly replied citing reasons which violates the CCS (CCA) Rules as
well as Principle of equity, good conscience & administrative fairness.
1¢.  That, as regards averments made in paragraph 20 of the Written
statement the applicant begs to state that he never intentionally avoided

going for training. In fact he was very keen to go as it would have been a

positive point in his service a;nd gathered extra knowledge but due to
M

=t R

S e R AL S

reasons mentioned above, he could not attend the training. There was 0
offence on the part of the applicant which warranted passing an order of
diasnon.

19.  That as regards averments made in paragraph 21 of the Written
Statement the applicant begs to ¢tate and rely upon his submission
made in the paragraphs 5.8 of the O.A. The respondents have avoided

answering to the statement made by the applicant but simply denied

Ao ey
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which is not true. The action of the respondents are : and
they are serious to impose punishment to the applicant.
A, That, as regards averments made in paragraph 22 of the Written
Statement the applicant reiterates his submission made in para 5.10 of
the O.A. The respondents only sought for written reply and did not go
for a detail inquiry and wrongly held the reply as unsatisfactory. The
impugned orders are nothing but penalty and contentions of the
respondents that, the same are not penalty and punishment but as a rule
only s met true,
2.t That, the rejoinder has been made bonafide and in the inferest of
Justice.
It is therefore, prayed that the Hon'ble Tribunal
would be pleased to accept the rejoinder filed
by the applicant and on perusal of the records
be pleased to allow the original Application in

the interest of justice.

Venfication .............. ... ...

o Ry
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VERIFICATION

I, Arup Roy, aged about 42 years, son of Late Ramesh Ch. Roy a
resident of Babupatty, Lumding, P.5.Lumding., District-Nagaon, Assam
and presently serving as Section Officer in the Office of the Senior
Deputy Accountant General (A & E) Nagaland, Kohima, do hereby
venfy that the contents in paragraph 1 to 18 of the rejoinder are true to
my knowledge, belief and true to the information derived from the
records of the case and the rests are my humble submissions as per legal
advise and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And 1 sign this verification on this the 3pth day of (Uarnh  at
Kohima.

o Mo Ry,

d
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REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE
INDIAN AUDIT & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

John K Sellate.
Principal Director

! 0 . 793 003
PHONE: (0364) 2222594, 2210203 2220381
EAX: (0364) 2223314
E_MAIL : mshg@sancharne( in

D.O No. U\\ommanon/Gm 2008-09/ /é (/ U e JUN A0d )

- D) 3
‘JC'JT W\q}'(}f\,

A reference s invited 10 Hcadqu;rrtcrs' office letter No.111/Trg. Div/40—2007 dated
15.04.2008 (copy enclosed) reg arding ” Rccommendat'\ons of Meeting of Heads of RTIs/RTCs
held on 1™ and A February 5008 at iCISA. Noida.

~

| would like 10 inform you that a mid-term RAC meeting will be held some time in the

month of QOctober 2008. A skeleton of the Training Need Analysis (TNA) for the year 2009-10
arded 0 th\s

»w-r,-.

& 2010-2011 as directed by Headquarters office may kmdly be prepared and forw

¢ end of 3 0‘h ertember 2008 for discussion {n the mid-term RAC Anl electromc

DT e

Institute b\ 1
Wi w&,/r
copy of the same may also be forwarded 10 Headquarters office. While preparmg (TNA) the

following points should be kept in view by all user offices:-

a) TNA should incl lude most necded courses and suitable persons identified so a5 to cover
every official at least once in two of three years-
b) Same persons should not be sent for training repeatedly during one calendar year

¢) Persons (ina tentative list) are tO be nominated in advance against every course planned

& " wm\'
| _(\}/j_/ during 2008-09.
N 4) bachuset office should submit a list of identified trainees from the tentative list for the
e \or~ whole vear against each course.
‘ ’LQ,,\;L} o) \raining reserve should be worked out in advance while making audit plan 1© ensur'
. nomination of participants. i
Y not according *

f) \Jomination of (rainees On adhoc basis OF last stage pomination

“\.‘ o N pre-idcmit‘rcd qeeds should be avoided. ;g«*“
\ POl ﬂ \ii‘a

N g wt e ‘ﬁN “w":" h";, Contd.-- 2/-

aN 'i“"‘"‘ \ ’?3‘3
r A i A ¢ \B : O/ \
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AINING PROGRAMME

VMAJOR POINTS CONSIDERED BY RAC FOR TR
2008-09

« While allocating slots Headquarters® instructions, physical capacity of RTL,
Shillong, minimum size of participants for each course etc., were kept in

view.

«  Allocation of slots for Group ‘B’ and «C’ officials were done based on

Training Need Analysis (TNA).
»  A.G Mizoram, A.P vyet to send details for special training indicating level,
areas and needs to RTI, Shillong.

1

. Selection of trainees to be
each person.

done according to the identified training needs of

« Nomination of trainees on adhoc basis or last stage nomination and not
according to pre-idcntiﬁed needs to be avoided.

Quarterly nomination of trainees to be sent to RTL Shillong for scheduled
{raining programme-to ensure firm nomination of participants (after
necessary changes if any) from the list of identified persons.

VAJOR POINTS € ONSIDERED BY RAC FOR TRAINING PROGRAMME

2008-09

didates is to be sent to RTI alongwith the quarterly nomination.

—

@ e Alistof reserved can

s was common-can be linked to non-

« last minute withdrawal of nominated person
er nomination.

<ubmission of quarterly nomination or lack of prop

« Late submission of quarterly nomination (due to be submitted 1 month in advance of the
relevant quarter). 8uarterly nomination for Oct. to Dec. 08 not received from A&E
offices-Meghalava, Mizoram, A.P, Manipur, Tripura and Audit offices- Meghalaya,
AP, Mizoram. Tripura, Manipur, Sikkim. Jan — March 08 due by 1% Dec.08. Date to be

fixed by RAC.

. Nominated trainees are frequently withdrawn/changed just before the commencement

of scheduled training programme.

«  Originally nominated officiais are sometimes not deputed and substitutes in their place

are not sentin many cases.

Y v T

vl
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The P\"‘mc'\p;\\ Director
Region | raining [nsutute (L A&AD)-
N E. Region- ac chatellett o CompleX
La mmu\\\ ah Shillong ~ 793 003.
Qubiect A quartet fly nomit tion of pamc'\pam‘ for {raining courses for the period
01 04 2008 0 3000 2008.
\‘\c\"crcn—u. § our DO letter NO- RT1 .~\L‘\\-\9 2008-09/957 dtd. 18/03/0
~
, with reference 10 your\}g&c;q ' ied 2 1 am © forward he with the RMJ\/
B «kﬂi 1 : 3 pnn'\c'\p;\ms for Nraining courses he per'\od E‘[}:& 01/04/2008 to
. /06/2008 \M for pecessary action at Yo nd pleas
Thanking vou. i
Enclo: - \ <tated abot®
Yourts faithfully
Accounts officer (Adm )
Date‘.-Tuesday, March ~5,2008

2 (\07-03 V ol-11/ 783
—/A5g

No. \L\‘T\\\/.\L 2=

copy 10

1. Allpe articipant
(\L &E).

2. PAM Sr. DA

q, PStoY AG. .

4. Notice poard ; : x
n
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AZE), .

NAGALAND, KOHIMA. |

Ne. Admn/A&E/Order No, 2 Dated : 04.04.2007
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Participants are directed to attend the traming programme without fail as ver the
enciosed Appendix. Except under exiremelv emergent circumstances. no applications for

exemption from attending the training shall be entertained.

Further the participants are directed to report Admn (A&E), Section immediately

after returning from training without fail.

Enclo : - As stated above,
—— Sd/-

Dy. Accountant General {A&E)
Memo No. Admn/A&E/2-6/2004-05/V, oi-Il 15~ 4 ) Dated : 04.04.2007

Copvto: -

i) The Principal Director. Regional Training Institute. Shillong. Lachatelette
Complex, Lermumukhrai Shillong- 793003 with reference to vour D.O. letter
No.RTLACM-18,2007-08'672 dated 13-03-2007.

20 All nominated Officers Staff concemed.

Advance Table.

VY]
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Calendar of Training Programme 2007-2008(General Course) at R.T.L Shillong

Appendix-1
- 8L Programme Title ! Duration Period ! Slot | Name of Participants |
No (days) 2 !
“ L |
1 Special Course cn Prepararion of Finance 6 | 03-05-07 . 2 | 1LShri RMDasgupta X
- Accounts & Appropriation Accounts snd i to ' : 2.Shri Lambit Barush }
© Certificstion Standards of Finance & ¢ 08-05-07 ! !
' Appropristion Accounts(Participants: ' |
SOs to SAOs) 2 : ; L
2 | Maintenance of Broadshests, Different | 3 | 11-06-07 | 3 | 1.Shri Swapan Paul
. types of Suspense Accounts. Debus. 1 to 2.Shri Uttam
' Deposits & Remittance heads 13-06-07 Choudhury
| (Participants: C/Ts to Sr.Accountants) 3.Shri A.Dominic
3 | Special Course on Inspection of 4 02-07-07 2 1.Shri Joseph K. A
| Treasuries (Particivants: SQs to SAOs) to 2.Shri Ashim Dey
| 05-07-07
| 4. | Special Course on Preparation of Finance 6 18-07-07 2 1.Shri Soumitra Roy
: ! Acoourts & Appropriation Acceunts and to 2.Swapan Paul
| Certification Standards of Finance & 21-07-07
| Appropriation
| Accounts(Participants: Auditors/Sr. Audit_
! ors/Acctts/Sr.Acctts) ’
5 | Specizl Course on Human Rescurce 6 20-08-07 1 Shri Akum Choba
| Development. Organizational Behaviour, to
| SOs to SAOS) 4
& | Special Course on Government 6 17-05-07 1 | ShriK Seni i
| Accounts-the Process Flow, VLC & to i
| Management Issues 22-09-07
| (Particivants:SOs to SAOs)
7 ' Specia! Course on Common 6 08-10-07 2 1.Shri Joseph K. A,
. Admnistrative Issues, Reservation ) 2.Shri AKDas
. Roster, Preparation & Canduct of DPC 13-10-07
| Meetings and Writing of
| ACR(Participants:SOs to SAOs)
8§ | Specia Course on Vigilance and ; 6 01-11-07 1 Shri Arup Roy
* Disciplinary Proceedings g to '
(Parricipants: SOs to SAOs} | 07-11-07
9  Induction Course for newlv promoted \ 8 i 11-12-07 1 Shri J.Goswami i
AOs(Audit & Accounts) ' ll 1o ‘
‘ | 19-12-07 l
10 | Induction Course for newly promoted | 8 07-01-08 2 | Nomination to be i
© Section Officers/SOGE Passed officials | 0 made after declaration |
. gweiting promotions( Audit & Accounts) | 15-01-08 i of SOGE resuits i
11 Speciai Course on Maintenance of GPFF | 6 17-01-08 2 { 1.Shri Ajoy Dutta i
Accounts. Disposal of Fund, GAD, { to ! 2.Shri S.L.Shangne |
. Pension cese and Complaint cases | 23-01-08 ‘
. (Participants: Auditors/Sr. Auditors/Acctts |
i /Sr.Acctts) | ! ]
12 | Speciz! Course on Training of ! 8 12-03-08 1 ! Shri S.D Choudhury
' Trziners(Participants:SOs to SAOS) i to
! | 20-03-08
3 Speciai Course 6n Gender Sensitisation | 3 | 24-03-08 1 Shri R. Adhikari !
2nc Role of Audir— % to 3 ?
(Parscinants:SOs to SAOs) | 26-03-08 | ]

TSR
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Fax No. 0364-2223314/Regd.
OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA .‘

Admn A&E2-6 08-09/Vol-1/ 821 Date:-Friday, August 22,2008
To A

The Principal Director,
Regional Training Institute (IA&AD).
N. E. Region, Lachatellette Complex,
Laitumukhrah,

Shillong — 793 003

Subject:- Quarterly nomination of' participants for the training courses from 01.10.2008 to
ot el e

31.12.2008.

e

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, | am to forward herewith the list (tentative)

(Wfor the training courses from 01.10.2008 to 31.12.2008 for

vour information and necessary action at your end pleasc.

Enclo:- As stated above.

Yours Faithfully,

N A

(Ph. Jugindro Singh)
Accounts Officer (Admn)
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OFFICE OF THE SR. DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)
NAGALAND, KOHIMA
vimn A&E 2-6 08-00 Vol-1 | 214 Date:-Wednesday. December 17. 2008
I'he Principal Director.
. Regional Training Institute (EAQAD).
Q \. I-. Region. Lachatellette Compianx.
. '\\'\ I aitumukhrah.
i\%e Shillong -~ 793 003

Smiect- Ouarterh nominationsof particivants tor the training courses from 01.01.2009 to
21.02.2009.

W ith reference to the subject cited asove. [am to torward herewith the list (tentative)

of nominmared officials oftficers for the trainme courses from 01.01.2009 to 31.03.2009.for

-~

Cour information and necessary action at yous end please.

baclos- As stated above.

Yours Faithfully.

Accounts OMicer (Admn)

AR T Dt



